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RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
FORMAL COMMISSION ACTIONS 

  JANUARY 23, 2007 
 
 

After providing notice as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Railroad 
Commission of Texas held an open meeting at the William B. Travis Building, 1701 
N. Congress Avenue, in Room 1-111, Austin, Texas, on Tuesday, January 23, 2007, 
commencing at 9:30 a.m.  Chairman Elizabeth A. Jones and Commissioners 
Michael L. Williams and Victor G. Carrillo were present.  Chairman Jones presided. 
 
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL – HEARINGS SECTION 
  
Gas Services Protested  
 
1. GUD No. 9673: Formal complaint filed by I. T. Properties against New Horizon 
Investments Ltd. The Commission unanimously approved the final order.  
 
Oil and Gas Protested  
 
2. O&G 04-0248623: K-3 Resources, LP to maintain and use a commercial drilling 
fluid disposal pit pursuant to Statewide Rule 8, Jim Wells County Facility, Jim 
Wells County, Texas.  The Commission unanimously approved the application. 
 
3. O&G 09-0247882: Arrington, David H. Oil & Gas, Inc. to consider the application 
to dispose of oil and gas by injection into a porous formation not productive of oil or 
gas; McCasland, T.R. SWD Lease, Well No. 1, Newark, East (Barnett Shale) 
(65280200) Field, Hood County, Texas. The Commission unanimously denied the 
motion for rehearing.  
 
4. O&G 03-0244755: Premium Exploration Company application to determine if the 
14(b)(2) extension granted to the Arco Hooks Well Number 1 should or should not 
be cancelled and if the 14(b)(2) extension is cancelled, should the well be subject to 
immediate plugging, Spuger (5275) Field, Tyler County, Texas. The Commission 
unanimously denied the motion for rehearing. 
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Agreed Enforcement Orders  
 
The Commission unanimously approved the following agreed orders: 
 
5. LP-Gas Docket No. 1871: Enforcement action against United Propane Exchange, 
LLC dba Cyclone Cylinder Exchange for violation of LP-Gas Safety Rule §9.132, at 
Shomali Corp. dba Twin Stop #3, 495 W. Hwy. 243, Canton, Van Zandt County, 
Texas.  
 
6. LP-Gas Docket No. 1874: Enforcement action against Heritage Operating, LP 
(License No. 10107) for violation of LP-Gas Safety Rule §9.101 (NFPA 58, §3.2.3.3) 
at Fort Hancock, Hudspeth County, Texas.  
 
7. LP-Gas Docket No. 1875: Enforcement action against General Plumbing 
Contractors, Inc. for violation of Texas Natural Resources Code, §113.087(e) at the 
Gerado Rivas Residence, 13202 Timber Ridge, Dayton, Liberty County, Texas.  
 
8. O&G 03-0248897: Big Run Production Company enforcement action regarding 
Wood, Harper (098540) Lease, Well No.4, Hempstead, N.W.(10,250) (40320700) 
Field, Waller County, Texas. Violation of Rule 14(b)(2).  
 
9. O&G 09-0248582: Brownco Operating Co. enforcement action regarding Daily, L. 
C. (12948) Lease, Well No. 06, Young County Regular (99480001) Field, Young 
County, Texas. Violation of Rules 14(b)(2); 3(1), (2), and (3).  
 
10. O&G 09-0248905: Hardrock Operating Company, Inc. enforcement action 
regarding (356779) Operator, King, B. W. (17484) Lease, Well Nos. 1 & 2, Young 
County Regular (99480001) Field, Young County, Texas. Violation of Rule 14(b)(1).  
 
11. O&G 06-0249435: EnerQuest Corporation enforcement action regarding Graves 
Gas Unit Lease Well No. 4R (0608288) Permit, Wildcat (00012001) Field, Shelby 
County, Texas. Violation of Rule 16(a).  
 
12. O&G 7B-0245371: Hunter Energy, Inc. enforcement action regarding Holub C-5 
(22826) Lease, Well No. 01, Johnston Gap (Marble Falls) (47064600) Field, Palo 
Pinto County, Texas. Violation of Texas Natural Resources Code §91.143.  
 
Oil and Gas Unprotested  
 
Consent Agenda 
 
The Commission unanimously approved the following applications:  
  
13. Rule 37 Case No. 0244057; Erskine Operating, LLC, for the Karnei Unit, Well 
No. 4, Lions (Corona Consolidated) Field, Goliad County, Texas.  
 
14. O&G 01-0249550: Regency FS LP to consider a permit to inject oil and gas 
waste containing concentrations of hydrogen sulfide greater than 100 PPM into a 
reservoir productive of oil or gas, Tilden GPI Lease, Well No. 1, Tilden Area, 
McMullen County, Texas.  
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15. O&G 03-0249843: Black Pool Energy, LP to consider a new field designation for 
the its state tract 405-l N/2 SE/4 Lease, Well No. 1, to be known as the Brazos 
Block 405 (10,040' Sand) Field, Offshore Matagorda County, Texas.  
 
16. O&G 04-0249446: Samson Lone Star LP to consider consolidation of the Los 
Indios (L. Vicksburg AA), Los Indios (L. Vicksburg BB), Los Indios (Vicksburg 
Rosado), Los Indios (Vicksburg 8000), Los Indios (Vicksburg 9600), Los Indios 
(Vicksburg 10000), Los Indios (Vicksburg 12,600), Los Indios (Vicksburg 12800), 
Los Indios (Vicksburg 12,900), Los Indios (Vicksburg 13,200), Los Indios (10,900), 
Los Indios (12,400 Stray), and Schaleben (10,060 Vicksburg) Fields, and to adopt 
permanent field rules for the (proposed) Los Indios (Vicksburg Cons.) Field, Hidalgo 
County, Texas.  
 
17. O&G 04-0249598: Double Play Oil & Gas, Inc. to consider whether the order 
issued October 25, 2000, in Oil & Gas Docket No. 04-021922 should be superceded 
insofar as it ordered that the B. P. Gonzales Unit -A- Lease, Well No. 3 (RRC Id 
060501), Kelsey, South(6080) Field; the B. P. Gonzales Unit -A- Lease, Well No. 6 
(RRC Id 061298), Kelsey, South (5250) Field; and the B. P. Gonzales -A- Lease, Well 
N No. 7 (RRC Id 043267), Kelsey, South (Clark Up) Field, Starr County, Texas, be 
plugged and whether such wells should be transferred from Score Energy Company 
to Double Play Oil & Gas, Inc.  
 
18. O&G 04-0249787: EOG Resources, Inc. to amend the vertical interval and 
amend the field rules, Stirling (Wilcox Consolidated) Field, Webb and Zapata 
Counties, Texas.  
 
19. O&G 04-0249845: Paladin Petroleum III, L.L.C. to Consider enlargement of the 
vertical interval and adoption of a two-factor allocation formula, Falfurrias (9200 
Vicksburg) Field, Jim Wells and Kleberg Counties, Texas.  
 
20. O&G 06-0249813: Samson Lone Star LP to consider special field rules for 
horizontal wells in the Huxley (Fredericksburg) Field, Shelby County, Texas.  
 
21. O&G 08-0249609: XTO Energy Inc. to consider amending the field rules for the 
University Block 9 (Devonian) (92534250) Field, Andrews County, Texas.  
 
22. O&G 08-0249701: Southwest Royalties, Inc. to amend the field rules for the 
War-Wink, S. (Wolfcamp) (95129600) Field, Ward County, Texas.  
 
23. O&G 08-0249717: Apache Corporation to consider temporary field rules for the 
Sand Hills (Wichita Albany, S.) Field, Crane County, Texas, and to balance the field.  
 
24. O&G 02-0249992: EnCana Oil & Gas(USA) Inc. for the Recommendation of a 
tight gas formation for the Wilcox Formation Hound Dog (Mid. Wilcox 12000) 
(42864250) Field, Lavaca County, Texas.  
 
25. O&G 03-0247843: Railroad Commission District 03 Commission Called review 
of the temporary field rules for the Boots (Nodosaria Blanpiedi) (10614255) Field, 
Jefferson County, Texas.  
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26. O&G 06-0249859: Cypress Production, Inc. for the recommendation of a tight 
gas formation for the Travis Peak Formation Danville (Travis Peak Cons.) 
(23089812) Field, Rusk County, Texas.  
 
27. O&G 06-0249990: Maximus Operating, Ltd. For the Recommendation of a tight 
gas formation for the Travis Peak Formation Joaquin (Wiener) (46597950) Field, 
Panola and Shelby Counties, Texas.  
 
28. O&G 08-0249242: Railroad Commission District 08 Commission called review 
of the temporary field rules for the Pinon (Multipay) (71659600) Field, Pecos 
County, Texas.  
 
29. O&G 08-0249948: Energen Resources Corporation for authority pursuant to 
Statewide Rule 50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the North Westbrook 
Unit (20831) Lease, Westbrook (96563001) Field, Mitchell County, Texas.  
 
30. O&G 09-0247841: Railroad Commission District 09 Commission called review 
of the temporary field rules for the Sherlock (Holmes) (83159220) Field, Hardeman 
County, Texas.  
 
31. O&G 10-0249991: Devon Energy Production Co, L.P. for the recommendation of 
a tight gas formation for the Douglas Formation Canadian, SE (Douglas) (15217250) 
Field, Hemphill County, Texas.  
 
32. O&G 7C-0247024: Railroad Commission District 07C Commission called review 
of the temporary field rules for the Linda Roberts (Upper Cross Cut) (53629460) 
Field, Concho County, Texas.  
 
33. O&G 8A-0248300: Railroad Commission District 08A Commission called review 
of the temporary field rules for the Juniper, N. (Bend Congl.) (47711500) Field, 
Cottle County, Texas.  
 
34. O&G 8A-0249844: Occidental Permian Ltd. to establish an entity for density for 
the May-Montgomery Unit (18451) Lease, Levelland (53411001) Field, Hockley 
County, Texas.  
 
35. O&G 8A-0250027: Occidental Permian Ltd. for authority pursuant to Statewide 
Rule 50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the Levelland Unit (03780) Lease, 
Levelland (53411001) Field, Hockley County, Texas.  
 
36. O&G 8A-0250135: No applicant for this docket for authority pursuant to 
Statewide Rule 50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the Slaughter Estate Unit 
(18105) Lease, Slaughter (83991001) Field, Hockley County, Texas.  
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Master Default Orders  
 
The Commission unanimously approved the following default orders:  
 
37. O&G 01-0249371: Eise Oil, Inc. enforcement action regarding Stubblefield, 
David C. (10780) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 2, & 3, Breazeale, J.L. et ux (10781) Lease, 
Well Nos. 1, 2 & 3, Somerset (84560001) Field, Atascosa County, Texas. Violation of 
Rules 14(b)(2); 8(d)(1).  
 
38. O&G 02-0248308: American Coastal Energy, Inc. enforcement action regarding 
(018007) Operator, State Tract 719-S (131844) Lease, Well No.1 U, Sherman 
Offshore, W.(1700 Mio.) (83192200) Field, State Tract 719-S (132259) Lease, Well 
No.1 L, Sherman Offshore (2900 A) (83189450) Field, Offshore Calhoun County, 
Texas. Violation of Rules 14(b)(2).  
 
39. O&G 7B-0246164: Trans-Pecos Resources, Inc. enforcement action regarding 
Sanders, Wm. (03130) Lease, Well Nos. 2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 
25, 26, 27A, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 37, 40, D-101, D-102, D-103, & D-104, Palo 
Pinto County Regular Field, Palo Pinto County, Texas. Violation of Rules 13(b)(1)(B); 
46(j)(2); 73(i).  
 
40. O&G 7B-0248624: Oil & Gas Field Services LLC enforcement action regarding 
Smith, A. L. (117474) Lease, Well No. 2, Smith, C. L. (136602) Lease, Well No. 1, 
Byrnes (Duffer) (14170300) Field, Erath County, Texas. Violation of Rule 14(b)(2).  
 
41. O&G 7B-0249440: Windham Resources enforcement action regarding Nevins 
(21803) Lease, Well No. 01, Saxon-Guion (Morris) (81318800) Field, Jones Ranch 
(25237) Lease, Well Nos. 7, 1WW, 18, 22, & 23, Grand Old Oplin (Gray) (36353400) 
Field, Taylor County, Texas. Violation of Rules 8(d)(1); 8(d)(4)(G)(I)(III) 21(j); 3(1,2,3); 
46(j)(2).  
 
Office of General Counsel - Rules 
 
42. Amendment of 16 Tex. Admin. Code §§9.2, 9.7, 9.10, 9.11, and 9.52, to clarify 
AFRED's LP-gas training and certification programs. The Commission unanimously 
adopted the rule amendment. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS  
 
Executive Office  
 
43. Discussion of and possible action on Fiscal Year 2008-2009 Legislative 
Appropriation Request and any other pending legislation affecting the Railroad 
Commission of Texas. There was no action take on this item. 
 
Intergovernmental and Public Affairs  
 
44. Internal Legislative Proposals: Bill Draft.  There was some discussion but the 
Commission took no action on the proposal.  
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Oil and Gas Division  
 
45. Recommendation on petition for rulemaking to amend 16 Tex. Admin. Code 
§3.8, relating to Water Protection, §3.20, relating to Notification of Fire Breaks, 
Leaks, or Blow-outs, and §3.91, relating to Cleanup of Soil Contaminated by a 
Crude Oil Spill, concerning reporting and remediation of produced water spills.   
The Commission deferred consideration of this item. 
 
Commissioner Williams  
 
46. Discussion and possible action on strategic plan for agency spending growth 
and commission position on budget surplus.  The Commission took no action on 
this proposal.   
 
PUBLIC INPUT  
 
47. The Commission will provide an opportunity for general public input on any 
matter under the jurisdiction of the Commission, in accordance with the policy 
adopted on September 7, 2005.  No member of the general public provided input.   
 
The conference was adjourned at 10:43 a.m.  
 
 
 

       
 


